
 
 City of Waukesha 

201 Delafield St. Waukesha, WI 53188 
Tel: 262.524.3700 
waukesha-wi.gov 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

www.waukesha-wi.gov 
 

Committee: 
Board of Public Works 

Date: 
11/9/2023 

Common Council Item Number: 
ID #23-8108 

Date: 
11/21/2023 

Submitted By: 
Alex Damien, Director of Public Works 

City Administrator Approval: 
Gina Kozlik, Interim City Administrator    

Finance Department Review: 
Joseph P. Ciurro, Finance Director   

City Attorney’s Office Review: 
Brian Running, City Attorney     

Subject:  
Review and act on Contract Change Order No. 1 with H&H Civil Construction LLC for the Artificial Turf Installation 
at Mindiola Park project.  

 
Details:  
The Contract Change Order details for additional work completed by H&H Civil Construction LLC at the request 
of the City: 

Description of change: 
1. Saw cut and remove concrete curb and sidewalk and replace with new 

apron and sidewalk. This work was not in the original scope of the 
project and no existing units within the schedule of prices pertain to this 
work. .................................................................................................................. $3,850.00 

2. Additional Storm Water work to improve existing drainage. Excavate 
and saw cut 2 – 12” holes into exiting manhole. Add 120’ of 12” solid 
HDPE pipe and install a storm inlet. This work was not in the original 
scope of the project and no existing units within the schedule of prices 
pertain to this work. ............................................................................................ $4,020.00 

Total Amount of this Change Order ......................................................................................... $7,870.00 
Net Contract Amount after this Change Order .................................................................. $1,845,469.20  

 
Options & Alternatives: 

 
Financial Remarks: 
PO#  230438                           Contract No. 4293 
Original Contract: $1,837,599.20 
Change Order No. 1: $ 7,870.00 
Total Contract after Change Order No. 1 - $   Acct #5571.68290 - $7,870.00 
Budget Amount:  $1,850,000.00 

 
Executive Recommendation: 
Recommend approval of Contract Change Order No. 1 with H&H Civil Construction LLC for the Artificial Turf 
Installation at Mindiola Park project. 


