
 
 City of Waukesha 

201 Delafield St. Waukesha, WI 53188 
Tel: 262.524.3700 
waukesha-wi.gov 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

www.waukesha-wi.gov 
 

Committee: 
Board of Public Works 

Date: 
12/7/2023 

Common Council Item Number: 
ID #23-8239 

Date: 
12/19/2023 

Submitted By: 
Alex Damien, Director of Public Works 

City Administrator Approval: 
Anthony W. Brown, City Administrator    

Finance Department Review: 
Joseph P. Ciurro, Finance Director   

City Attorney’s Office Review: 
Brian Running, City Attorney     

Subject:  
Review and act on Contract Change Order No. 2 with H & H Civil Construction LLC for the Artificial Turf 
Installation at Mindiola Park project.  

 
Details:  
The Contract Change Order for additional work was completed by H & H Civil Construction LLC at the request 
of the City.  The difference of volume between the existing surface of the clay cap and the proposed plan grades 
was unknown and was estimated for the bid.  The clay cap ended up being lower in areas than expected and 
additional fill had to be brought in to build the field to a standard level playing surface.  Because the soccer field 
is constructed on a landfill, which prohibits grading into the clay cap, the only alternative was to bring in the 
additional fill needed. 

Description of Change Order: 
1. Additional 5,055.30 CY of Fill Material per Bid Unit Price of $15.00/CY. ............ $75,829.50 

Amount of this Change Order ................................................................................................ $75,829.50 
 
Total Change Order .................................................................................................. $ 1,921,298.70 

 
Options & Alternatives: 

 
Financial Remarks: 
PO #230438                             Contract No. 4301 
Original Contract: $1,837,599.20 
Change Order No. 1: $ 7,870.00 
Change Order No. 2: $75,829.50 
Total Contract after Change Order No. 2 - $1,921,298.70  
 
Acct # 5565.68290 - $75,829.50 

 
Executive Recommendation: 
Recommend approval of Contract Change Order No. 2 with H & H Civil Construction LLC for the Artificial Turf 
Installation at Mindiola Park project. 

 


